
STATEMENT REGARDING UNSTARRED ASSEMBLY QUESTION 

asked by SH. AMIT SIHAG (DABWALI). 

“AMOUNT OF COW CESS” 

 

Question 68 (a) The amount of cow cess levied on Alcohol and collected by the 

Government so far together with the details of the amount utilized for the 

welfare of the cows out of the revenue generated from cow Cess; and 

 

Reply The Excise & Taxation Department does not levy Cow Cess on Alcohol in 

the State. 

 

Question 68 (b) The steps taken by the Government to address the problem of stray cattle 

in Dabwali Assembly Constituency? 

 

Reply The steps taken by the Government to address the problem of stray cattle 

in Dabwali Assembly Constituency are as follows:  

i. There are approximately 550 stray cattle in Dabwali Assembly 

Constituency. A special campaign for Rehabilitation of Stray cattle in 

Gaushalas has been started since 15.02.2024 to 29.02.24 throughout 

Haryana wherein, the Urban Local Bodies Department and 

Development & Panchayat Department are shifting the stray cattle in 

the Gaushalas & Nandishalas of the State. The tagging & health care 

of the cattle is being taken care by Animal Husbandry & Dairying 

Department Haryana.  

ii. These Gaushalas will be provided special financial assistance for 

arrangements of Feed & Fodder for the stray cattle rehabilitated under 

this campaign. The Haryana Govt. has released Rs. 70.11 Crore for 

rehabilitation of 50,000 stray cattle in the State. 

iii. The regular feed & fodder grant to the tune of Rs. 2.25 Crore has been 

provided by the Department to all the 27 registered Gaushalas in 

Dabwali Assembly Constituency in FY 2023-24 so far. 

iv. Efforts are being made for opening of new Gaushalas in the State 

including Dabwali Assembly Constituency. 

v. The Department is promoting use of Sex Sorted Semen to control 

male population of cattle to reduce influx of stray cattle. The 

Department is providing facility of artificial insemination of cattle 

with the Semen of high genetic merit proven bulls of indigenous breed 

to increase their productivity and to make the Gaushalas self-reliant.  

  



श्री अममत मिहाग (डबवाली) द्वारा ऩूछे गए 

गैर-ताराांकित ववधान िभा प्रश्न िे िम्बन्ध में वववरण 

‘‘गऊ उऩिर रामि’’ 
 

प्रश्न 68 क सरकार द्वारा शराब ऩर ऱगाया गए गऊ उऩकर की राशश ककतनी है तथा अब  
  तक एकत्रित की गई राशश ककतनी है तथा गऊ उऩकर से उत्ऩन्न राजस्व से   

  गायों के कल्याण के शऱए खर्च की गई राशश का ब्यौरा क्या है]* तथा  

उत्तर   आबकारी तथा कराधान ववभाग राज्य में शराब ऩर गऊ उऩकर नही ऱगाता   

  है।  

प्रश्न 68 ख डबवाऱी ववधान सभा ननवाचर्न ऺेि में बेसहारा ऩशुओ ंकी समस्या के  समाधान के 

शऱए सरकार द्वारा उठाए गए कदम। 

उत्तर          डबवाऱी ववधान सभा ननवाचर्न ऺेि में बेसहारा ऩशुओ ंकी समस्या के समाधान के शऱए 

सरकार द्वारा उठाए गए कदम इस प्रकार हैं:- 

 i.    डबवाऱी ववधानसभा ऺेि में ऱगभग 550 बेसहारा गौवंष हैं। ऩूरे हररयाणा में   
 15.02.2024 से 29.02.2024 तक गौशाऱाओं में बेसहारा गौवंष के ऩुनवाचस के 

 शऱए एक ववशषे अशभयान शुरू ककया गया है, जजसमें शहरी स्थानीय ननकाय 

 ववभाग और ववकास एवं ऩंर्ायत ववभाग राज्य की गौशाऱाओं और नंदीशाऱाओं 
 में बेसहारा गौवंष को स्थानांतररत कर रहे हैं। ऩशुओ ंकी टैगगगं और स्वास््य 

 देखभाऱ का ध्यान  ऩशुऩाऱन एव ंडयेरी ववभाग हररयाणा द्वारा रखा जा रहा है। 

  ii.    इस अशभयान के तहत इन गौशाऱाओं को ऩुनवाचशसत बेसहारा गौवंष के शऱए र्ारे  
   की व्यवस्था हेत ूववशषे ववत्तीय सहायता प्रदान की जाएगी। हररयाणा सरकार  
   द्वारा 50000 बेसहारा गौवंष को ऩुनचवास करने हेत ू70.11 करोड रू. जारी ककये  

   गये हैं। 

  iii. ववत वषच 2023-24 में अब तक डबवाऱी ववधानसभा ऺेि की सभी 27 ऩंजीकृत  

   गौषाऱाओं को ननयशमत र्ारा अनुदान के रूऩ में   2.25 करोड रू. प्रदान ककये  

   गये हैं।  

  iv. डबवाऱी ववधानसभा ऺेि सहहत प्रदेश में नई गौशाऱाएं खोऱने के प्रयास ककए जा 
   रहे हैं। 

  v. ववभाग गौवंष की नर आबादी को ननयजन्ित करके बेसहारा गौवंष की संख्या को  
  कम करने के शऱए सेक्स साटेड वीयच के उऩयोग को बढावा दे रहा है। ववभाग  

  गौवंष की उत्ऩादकता बढाने और गौषाऱाओं को आत्मननभचर बनान ेके शऱए शसद्ध 

  देषी नस्ऱ के उच्र् आनुवंवषक गुणों वाऱे सांडों के वीयच स ेकृत्रिम गभाचधान की  
  सुववधा प्रदान कर रहा है। 



 

UNSTARRED QUESTION 

 “AMOUNT OF COW CESS” 

SH. AMIT SIHAG (DABWALI) 

 

Question 68 (a) Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:- 

 a) the amount of cow cess levied on Alcohol and collected by the 

Government so far together with the details of the amount utilized for the 

welfare of the cows out of the revenue generated from cow Cess; and 

 b) the steps taken by the Government to address the problem of stray cattle 

in Dabwali Assembly Constituency? 

 

 Dushyant Chautala, Deputy Chief Minister, Haryana 
 

 A Statement is laid on the table of the House. 

 

  



गैर-ताराांकित प्रश्न 
‘‘गऊ उऩिर रामि’’ 

 

प्रश्न 68 क  क्या उऩ मुख्यमंिी कृऩया बताएंगे कक्& 

  क) सरकार द्वारा शराब ऩर ऱगाया गए गऊ उऩकर की राशश ककतनी है  
  तथा अब तक एकत्रित की गई राशश ककतनी है तथा गऊ उऩकर से  
  उत्ऩन्न राजस्व स ेगायों के कल्याण के शऱए खर्च की गई राशश का  
  ब्यौरा क्या है]* तथा  

  ख) डबवाऱी ववधान सभा ननवाचर्न ऺेि में बेसहारा ऩशुओ ंकी समस्या के 

  समाधान के शऱए सरकार द्वारा उठाए गए कदम। 

   दषु्यंत र्टैाऱा, उऩ मुख्यमंिी, हररयाणा 

   ब्यौरा सदन के ऩटऱ ऩर रख हदया गया है। 


